June 30, 2011
Leslee Chapman
Zoning Coordinator
Town of Fort Myers Beach
2523 Estero Blvd
Fort Myers Beach, FL
Re: Application by FMBH, LLC d/b/a Holiday Inn at Fort Myers Beach for zoning variance
FMBH, LLC has submitted an application for a zoning variance requesting approval of a
replacement pedestal sign in front of the Holiday Inn at Fort Myers Beach, hereinafter “FMBH”.
In support of such request we submit the following information in accordance with Sec 34-87
Findings of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Fort Myers Beach.

Sec 34-87 (3)
a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis variance
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect
public policy;
FMBH has annual room occupancy in the range of 85,000 to 90,000 guests almost all of
whom arrive by automobile from outside the community. The majority of guests initially
attempt to locate the hotel during dusk or darkness especially during the winter tourist
season when occupancy swells and darkness sets in early in the evening.
Pinchers Restaurant which occupies a portion of the FMBH property serves an average of
335,000 to 350,000 people per year.
The year round average daily traffic flow on Estero Blvd in front of FMBH exceeds
12,000 vehicles per day at a speed of 35 miles per hour.
Multiple studies conducted by the University of Pennsylvania under grants provided by
the US Department of Transportation have resulted in proposed regulations balancing the
need to provide adequate identification for communication and advertising and establish
a well maintained and attractive community while recognizing the importance of signage
height, size and location in traffic safety matters.
These studies have incorporated traffic speed, traffic counts, signage size and height as
well as variable driving conditions in order to develop guideline characteristics which
further the interests of public safety and the needs of motorists where signs are viewed

from a street or roadway with the intent of correlating the relationship between signage
and traffic accidents.
Studies indicate that on-premises signs in a neighborhood commercial area should have a
height of 26’ at 30 mph and 30’ at 35 mph to permit adequate visibility to drivers and
permit them to identify the sign and decelerate for entry to the property. Proper
identification under traffic conditions, especially with new comers to the Town
drastically reduces the potential for traffic accidents resulting from quick stops or
numerous U-Turns to return to the business location.
The exceptional or extra ordinary conditions that exist with regard to FMBH include the
fact that the guests of the Holiday Inn are almost exclusively non-residents of the area,
driving on an unfamiliar roadway, on a heavy volume single lane roadway with a
majority of these guests first seeking the location after dark.
In case of the FMBH property it should be noted that a drainage swale of approximately
20’ in width exists along the road right of way requiring that signage be set back a
substantial distance from the roadway creating an additional extraordinary circumstance
on this property.
The existing sign is 30’ tall and has been in existence since 1969. The size and location of
the sign has had a substantial impact on the current traffic safety in the Town because it
does permit adequate visibility to drivers.
At a meeting of the Town Historical Committee more than a dozen residents appeared to
state that the existing sign was an important local landmark which was used in providing
directions to friends and visitors. The existing sign was designated an historical landmark
by the committee.
Will it take the death of or serious injury to one or more people to recognize the
importance of signage size and height to visitors to the community?
b. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the applicant
taken after the adoption of the regulation in question;
The applicant is being required to update its existing sign by the Holiday Inn corporate
franchisor in order to remain in compliance with their franchise agreements. The applicant
has attempted to obtain franchisor approval to retain the existing sign but was denied because
the franchisor has stated that all signage worldwide must comply with the new signage
requirement.
c. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of an
unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation in question to his
property;

The variance requests a sign that is 16’ in height and 12’2” in width. This height is substantially
less than studies have shown to be important for traffic safety but is thought to be the minimum
height to continue to provide enhanced safety over the height and size required by the current
code; and also permit the sign to continue to serve as an identifying landmark desired by local
residents while still providing adequate location identification to out of area guests.

d. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare;
The height of the sign requested by the variance is a substantial reduction in the height of the
existing 30’ sign which was determined to be a landmark in the community and a benefit to the
neighborhood by the Town Historical Committee with the support of local residents. A reduction
in the height of the existing sign could not be found to be injurious to the neighborhood or
detrimental to the public welfare.
Further, as a result of approval of the variance, the height of the sign will substantially enhance
out of area driver recognition of the location of the Holiday Inn with a resulting benefit to the
public welfare by reduction in the potential for serious accidents or death to both neighborhood
and out of area population seeking to locate the Holiday Inn for a visit and for those who have
for more than 40 years used its signage as a local landmark when providing direction to others.
e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
The FMBH property, together with several other properties in the Town of Fort Myers Beach, is
unique because it is a destination most often sought out by out of area drivers who are not
familiar with the location of local establishments. Other types of retail establishments, such as
grocery stores, restaurants and churches are most often sought and used by local residents who
become familiar with their location and are not as subject traffic safety issues resulting from
significant traffic counts on a two lane road while attempting to identify and a stop at an
unknown destination resort.

Town of Fort Myers Beach
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
STAFF REPORT

TYPE OF CASE:

Sign Variance

CASE NUMBER:

FMBVAR2011-0002

LPA HEARING DATE:

July 12, 2011

LPA HEARING TIME:

9:00 AM

I. APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant:

FMBH LLC

Request:

A Variance from Sections 30-153(b) and 30-154(c)

Subject property:

See Attached Exhibit A

Physical Address:

6890 Estero Boulevard Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931

STRAP #:

03-47-24-W1-00003.0010

FLU:

Mixed Residential (MR)

Zoning:

Commercial Resort (CR)

Current use(s):

Hotel/Motel

Adjacent use, zoning and future land uses:
North:

Sandarac I Condominium
Residential Multifamily (RM)
Mixed Residential

South:

Sand Caper Condominium
Residential Multifamily (RM)
Mixed Residential

East:

Estero Cove Condominium
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Residential Multifamily (RM)
Mixed Residential
West:

Beach
Environmentally Critical (EC)
Recreation

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS
Background:
FMBH LLC, the Holiday Inn, has applied for a variance and relief from Section 30153(b) and Section 30-154(c) of Chapter 30 – Signs of the Town of Fort Myers Beach
Land Development Code.
In September 2008 the applicant requested and was granted by the Local Planning
Agency, who was, at that time, the final decision making body for such cases,
landmark designation for their existing sign. The Local Planning Agency (LPA)
resolution and meeting minutes from this decision are attached as Exhibit B.
In December 2010, the applicant applied for and was denied a sign permit (see
attached Exhibit C). At that time, it was determined that the proposed new graphic
for the sign would violate the sign’s landmark designation as granted by the LPA in
September of 2008.
On April 18, 2001 Town Council adopted amendments to the sign ordinance (11-01)
which became effective immediately upon adoption. The amendments included an
amortization provision requiring that all non-conforming signs come into
compliance by December 31, 2011.
Between December 2011 and the time of application (May 2011) Staff had
numerous discussions with Karla Feazell, General Manager, and John Callis,
Principle Correspondent, both on the phone and in person, explaining the options
available for modifications to the existing sign and requirements for a new sign on
the subject property. In those conversations Mr. Callis and Ms Feazell indicated to
Staff that the impetus for modifications to the subject property’s sign was coming
from their corporate franchisor, who was implementing a franchise-wide new sign
package. Their compliance was required in order to maintain their franchise. Staff
attempted to find a solution that would comply with Town code and the applicant’s
franchise agreement, but were unable to and the applicant decided to apply for a
variance.
Analysis:
The section of Chapter 30 that sets forth the sign face allotment per commercial
establishment per parcel is as follows:
Page 2 of 5

Section 30-153(b) Commercial uses in commercial zoning districts. All
signs located in commercial zoning districts, except for those signs identified as
exempt signs in 30-6 and temporary signs in 30-141, shall comply with the
following sign area limitations.
(1) For a parcel of land containing one (1) or two (2) business
establishments each separate business establishment shall be allowed a
maximum of thirty-two (32) square feet of sign area.
(2) For a parcel of land containing three (3) or more business
establishments, each establishment shall be allowed a maximum of
sixteen (16) square feet sign area. An additional thirty-two (32) square
feet of sign area may be utilized to identify the commercial
development.
(3) The maximum sign area provided herein may be allocated among a
combination of one (1) or more monument signs, projecting signs,
and/or wall signs.

The subject property is, therefore, entitled to 32 square feet of sign face area to
advertise the Holiday Inn. This sign area can be allocated among a variety of
different signs, provided that the total sign face area does not exceed 32 square feet.
Should the applicant choose to allocate any or all the sign face are to a monument
sign, then the provisions in Section 30-154(c) apply.
Section 30-154(c) Monument signs may be elevated provided that the bottom
of the sign is no more than eighteen (18) inches above the highest adjacent
grade. The maximum height of a monument sign is five (5) feet.

As part of their supporting documents, the applicant has provided two graphics that
are attached hereto as Exhibit D and Exhibit E. Exhibit D illustrates a comparison
between the applicant’s existing legal non-conforming landmark-designated sign
and what is currently permitted by Chapter 30. Please be advised, however, that the
totals for sign face are incorrect on the applicant’s exhibit. Per Section 30-153(b)(1)
the applicant is entitled to a full 32 square feet of sign face. Exhibit D only illustrates
16 square feet. Exhibit E compares the applicant’s existing legal non-conforming
landmark-designated sign and their proposed new sign.
Findings and Conclusions:
Using the five factors described in LDC Section 34-87(3) as a guide, Staff
recommends the following findings and conclusions:
a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that
are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis
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variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not
essential to protect public policy;
The applicant states in their supplemental letter (attached as Exhibit F) that
the ‘exceptional or extraordinary circumstances’ include out-of-town
patrons, a heavy volume two-lane roadway (Estero Boulevard) servicing the
subject property and a drainage swale that requires a further setback from
the edge of the road (Estero Boulevard). Estero Island and the Town of Fort
Myers Beach is a destination location for countless visitors and guests and as
such out-of-town patrons are not unique to the subject property. Further,
Estero Boulevard is the only road that connects the island and numerous
other commercial locations are faced with the same high-volume road and
drainage swale setback circumstances. This is not unique to the subject
property. Therefore Staff finds that there are no exceptional or
extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are inherent and unique to
the subject property that would impede their ability to meet the sign code
requirements.
b. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
The sign on the subject property has been in the same location for over 40
years and was granted landmark designation by the LPA in September 2008.
The applicant indicated to Staff that their need for a new sign is originating
from their corporate franchisor, who may pull their franchise if the applicant
does not comply with the dictated corporate sign change. Staff understands
that it puts the applicant in a difficult position having to adhere to two sets of
rules, however Staff is required to review the application based on the
polices set forth in Section 34-87 and it is Staff’s opinion there is no reason
the Town’s current sign ordinance regulations cannot be met by the
applicant.
c. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the
regulation in question to his property.
Town Council has already determined, by the passing of the amended sign
ordinance, that monument signs meeting the requirements set forth in
Chapter 30 are safe for both traffic and pedestrians. Staff cannot support the
applicant’s assertion that a variance is necessary for “enhanced safety” since
a monument sign that meets the standards set forth in LDC Section 30153(b) and 30-154(c) would be visible to traffic on Estero Boulevard and
does not impede the applicant’s use of their property. Staff therefore finds
that compelling the applicant to meet the code requirements will not place an
undue burden upon them.
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d. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
The applicant is requesting relief from the sign height and sign face
requirements of Chapter 30 of the LDC. The current sign’s height (30’ tall)
and sign face (212’) is more than 6 times more than what is allowed under
the current code. The applicant has proposed a new sign that continues to be
non-conforming in height and face are but is smaller than the current sign. It
is Staff’s opinion that there is not a justifiable reason or hardship in existence
that would permit the granting of a height and area variance by Town
Council. Staff therefore finds that granting the variance would be injurious to
the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare by allowing
one property relief from rules and regulations that all others must adhere to.
e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which
the variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
With the adoption of the amended sign ordinance, and the consequent
amortization period for conformity, there is the possibility that numerous
locations on the Beach will pursue a variance from the amended
requirements. However, by the very nature of the recent adoption of the sign
ordinance Town Council has already addressed the issue of signs and has
made a decision to enact and enforce a uniform sign code. Staff finds that the
circumstances of the specific piece of property on which a variance is sought
are general in nature and therefore do not demonstrate a verifiable hardship.

III. RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance based upon the requisite
findings and conclusions for granting a variance under LDC Section 34-87.

IV. CONCLUSION
Staff does not feel that the applicant has demonstrated a justifiable or valid reason
for Town Council to approve a variance from Chapter 30 of the LDC.
Exhibits:
A – Legal Description of Subject Property
B – LPA Resolution 08-39 & accompanying September Meeting Minuets
C – SGN10-0014 Denial Letter
D – Applicant comparison of existing sign vs code required sign size
E – Applicant proposed new sign
F – Applicant’s supplemental letter
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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2011-008
FMBVAR2011-0002 (Holiday Inn Sign)

WHEREAS, applicant FMBH LLC has requested a Variance from Section 30-153(b) and
Section 30-154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and
WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 03-47-24W2-00003.0010 and the legal description of the subject property is attached as Exhibit A;
and
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 6890 Estero Boulevard in the Commercial
Resort zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the Mixed Residential category of the
Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida;
and
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on July 12, 2011; and
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC)
Section 34-87.
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA,
as follows:
Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting special exceptions,
the LPA recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and
conclusions for consideration by the Town Council:
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for a
Variance from Section 30-153(b) and Section 30-154(c) of the LDC:
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make
the following findings and reach the following conclusions:
A. There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that
are inherent to the property in question, or the request is/is not for a de minimis

variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential
to protect public policy.
B. The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
C. The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to
the property in question.
D. The granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member
_____________________and seconded by LPA Member ________________________, and upon being put
to a vote, the result was as follows:

Joanne Shamp, Chair
Carleton Ryffel, Vice Chair
John Kakatsch, Member
Tom Cameron, Member

AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY

Bill Van Duzer, Member
Rochelle Kay, Member
Hank Zuba, Member

AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY
AYE/NAY

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS __________day of JULY, 2011.
Local Planning Agency of the Town of Fort Myers Beach
By:_________________________________
Joanne Shamp, LPA Chair

Approved as to legal sufficiency:

ATTEST:

By:___________________________________
Fowler, White, Boggs
LPA Attorney

By:__________________________________
Michelle Mayher
Town Clerk

